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High-grade copper assays from first holes 
at Stone Lake, Greater Falun Project  

Assays of up to 5.92% copper; mineralogy suggests drilling is close to the source    

Key Points 

• Assays from drilling at Stone Lake return 5.92% Cu, 4.6ppm Ag from 124.2m-124.47m, as part of an 
interval grading 1.92% Cu, 1.3ppm Ag over 0.92m (SL21-02) 

• The drilling intersected proximal garnet-pyroxene skarn with semi-massive chalcopyrite from 
124.20-124.47m  

• The hole also revealed the presence of native copper 
• Both holes drilled to date at Stone Lake (SL21-01 and SL21-02) intersected an intensely skarn 

altered sequence of volcano-sedimentary rocks (hornfels) and interbedded limestones (marble-
massive skarn) in contact with a strongly deformed granitoid 

• The combination of high-grade mineralisation and the significant alteration footprint underlines 
the area’s prospectivity for copper-gold skarn mineralized bodies  

• Follow-up geophysics, including ground magnetic surveys and down-hole EM, now underway in a 
bid to identify nearby copper-gold and polymetallic skarn mineralisation 

 

Alicanto Minerals (ASX: AQI) is pleased to report that it has intersected semi-massive sulphide skarn 
mineralisation with visual chalcopyrite in the second hole drilled at the Stone Lake target within the Greater 
Falun copper-gold project in Sweden. 

Alicanto believes Stone Lake has the key features required for intrusion-related, polymetallic skarn 
mineralisation, which means it is entirely consistent with the geological model the Company has developed 
for Greater Falun. 

Stone Lake is located less than 10km north-west of the historic Falun deposit (produced 28 Mt at 4.0% Cu, 
4.0 g/t Au, 35 g/t Ag, 5.0% Zn and 2.0% Pb)1, that is now interpreted by Alicanto Geologists as a “tight” 
polymetallic skarn deposit (see ASX release from 20.04.2021)1.  

It is one of several similar prospects being drilled as part of the current program at Greater Falun. 

Alicanto Managing Director Peter George said: “This is a highly promising result. The intersected 
mineralisation, together with its textbook skarn alteration, strongly indicates that we have identified another 
intrusion-related copper skarn system, less than 10km away from the world-class Falun deposit.  

“The semi-massive character of the intersected copper-skarn system, some 80m beneath historic workings 
with similar mineralisation, in combination with the most intense, proximal and prograde skarn alteration so 
far encountered at Greater Falun, highlights the potential for significant mineralisation nearby”. 
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Technical Detail 

Two drill holes have been completed at the Stone Lake prospect (Stensjö). SL21-01, targeting Cu-Fe 
mineralisation underneath two historical workings and SL21-02, following up on SL21-01, intersecting Cu-
skarn mineralisation.  

SL21-01, targeted two historical workings with known Cu-Fe-garnet skarn occurrences. The hole collared in 
massive, but non-mineralized garnet-pyroxene skarn with marble remnants, before transitioning into a 
sequence of intensely skarn altered (hornfels), planar bedded rocks. At around 46m, a quartz-ribbon phyric 
felsic rock, that was later identified to represent an intensely deformed granitoid, was intersected. The hole 
ended in a sequence of pervasively biotite-silica and locally magnetite altered felsic volcanic rocks.  

The hole was stopped at 96m, after Alicanto geologists concluded that SL21-01 collared in, but then 
continued underneath the potential ore horizon.  

SL21-02 was subsequently designed to intersect the eastward dipping ore horizon down plunge of the historic 
showings. The hole intersected an intensely skarnified volcano sedimentary to volcaniclastic sequence with 
several interbedded marble horizons and numerous intruding apophyses of a highly deformed granite as well 
as, presumably late, pegmatitic phases.  

Between 17.00m-24.50m, the limestone was locally replaced by semi-massive to massive magnetite skarn 
with trace sulphides, including chalcopyrite. After a succession of intensely skarnified planar bedded rocks 
(hornfels), minor marble beds and an inferred granitoid aphophysis, proximal garnet-pyroxene skarn was 
intersected between 95.20m-96.15m and 98.30m-99.80m. After an approximately 10m wide fracture zone, 
potentially representing chlorite-actinolite-hematite-epidote dominated retrograde skarn, the inferred ore 
horizon was intersected between 114.00m-125.33m. An approximate 4m wide marble horizon was partly 
replaced with massive Chalcopyrite-Garnet-Pyroxene skarn from 124.20m-125.12m. Although chalcopyrite 
was present over the full length of the massive skarn intercept, a high-grade zone from 124.20m-124.47m, 
clearly stood out, representing a good example of how a nearby Cu skarn ore body could look like (see inlet 
picture in Figure 1). The remainder of the SL21-02 intersected more felsic volcanic rocks, intruded by 
numerous granitoid apophyses and the drill hole was stopped at 201.60m.  
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Figure 1: Conceptual plan view map over the Stone Lake and Heden prospects. 

 
Figure 2: Conceptual model of the Stone Lake Cu-skarn system based on geological data from SL21-01 and SL21-02. Inlet picture highlighting the Cu-
skarn intercept in the inferred 3D environment.  
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Exploration plan 

Alicanto is currently undertaking field work and a fully funded 20,000m drilling program within the Greater 
Falun Project and along strike from the historical Falun mine (produced 28 Mt at 4.0% Cu, 4.0 g/t Au, 35 g/t 
Ag, 5.0% Zn and 2.0% Pb)1.  

By authority of the board of directors - for further information please visit www.alicantominerals.com.au  

About Alicanto Minerals  

Alicanto Minerals Limited (ASX: AQI) is an emerging mineral exploration company focused on creating 
shareholder wealth through exploration and discovery in world class mining districts of Scandinavia. The 
Company has a highly prospective portfolio in Sweden, including the Greater Falun Project containing high-
grade Cu-Au-Zn-Pb-Ag in the highly endowed Bergslagen Mining District, Sweden. In addition to the 
exploration projects in Sweden the Company holds a portfolio of gold projects in Guyana, South America, 
including the Arakaka Project and the Ianna Gold Project. By authority of the board of directors - for further 
information please visit www.alicantominerals.com.au.   
 
Media 

For further information, contact: Paul Armstrong - Read Corporate +61 8 9388 1474  
 
Competent Persons Statement 

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on and fairly represents information 
compiled by Mr Erik Lundstam, who is a Member of The Australian Institute of Geoscientists. Mr Lundstam 
is the Chief Geologist for the Company.  Mr Lundstam has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style 
of mineralisation and type of deposits under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to 
qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the JORC 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of 
Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’.  Mr Lundstam consents to their inclusion in the 
report of the matters based on his information in the form and context in which it appears. 
 
Forward Looking Statements 

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may 
cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any 
future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Such 
factors constitute, among others, continued funding, general business, economic, competitive, political and 
social uncertainties; the actual results of exploration activities; changes in project parameters as exploration 
strategies continue to be refined; renewal of mineral concessions; accidents, labour disputes, contract and 
agreement disputes, and other sovereign risks related to changes in government policy; changes in policy in 
application of mining code; political instability;  as well as those factors discussed in the section entitled "Risk 
Factors" in the Company’s rights issue prospectus.  The Company has attempted to identify important factors 
that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward looking 
statements, however there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results to differ from those 
anticipated, estimated or intended. Forward-looking statements contained herein are made as of the date 
of this news release and the Company disclaims any obligation to update any forward-looking statements, 
whether as a result of new information, future events or results, except as may be required by applicable 
securities laws. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as 
actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. 
 
End Notes 
 

1. Falun Mine statistics obtained from Doctoral Thesis by Tobias Christoph Kampmann, March 2017 
“Age, origin and tectonothermal modification of the Falun pyritic Zn-Pb-Cu-(Au-Ag) sulphide deposit, 
Bergslagen, Sweden”.  

http://www.alicantominerals.com.au/
http://www.alicantominerals.com.au/
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APPENDIX A 
Drill hole locations for 2020 Swamp Thing Drilling. Surveys by GPS system, all coordinates SWEREF 99TM. 

Hole E N Depth Az Dip From To Interval Cu % Ag g/t 

SL21-01 524301 6724050 96 200 50     NSI     

SL21-02 524397 6724024 201.6 255 50 124.2 125.12 0.92 1.92 1.3 

          Including 124.20 124.47 0.27 5.92 4.6 

 

APPENDIX B 
Geological log summary and visually estimated sulphide abundances for Swamp Thing. 
 

Hole From m To m Interval m Description 

SL21-01 0 4.7 4.7 Overburden 

 
4.7 5.20 0.5 Deformed granitoid 

 5.20 6.55 1.35 Massive garnet-pyroxene skarn 

 6.55 7.00 0.45 Deformed granitoid 

 7.00 7.30 0.3 Massive garnet-pyroxene skarn 

 7.30 7.70 0.4 Deformed granitoid 

 7.70 11.20 3.5 Massive garnet-pyroxene skarn 

 11.20 15.20 4 Marble with patches of magnetite 

 15.20 16.50 1.3 Massive garnet-pyroxene skarn 

 16.50 29.40 12.9 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 29.40 31.05 1.65 Pegmatite 

 31.05 41.10 10.05 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 41.10 46.00 4.9 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 46.00 56.20 10.2 Deformed granitoid 

 56.20 56.65 0.45 Feldspar porphyritic, mafic dyke 

 56.65 60.25 3.6 Deformed granitoid 

 60.25 60.75 0.5 Mafic dyke 

 60.75 62.05 1.3 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 62.05 64.55 2.5 Mafic dyke 

 64.55 71.60 7.05 Magnetite altered, felsic rock 

 71.60 76.45 4.85 Feldspar porphyritic mafic rock 

 76.45 84.35 7.9 Magnetite altered, felsic rock 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Description 

 84.35 85.60 1.25 Feldspar porphyritic mafic rock 

 85.60 91.10 5.5 Magnetite altered, felsic rock 

 91.10 91.75 0.65 Pegmatite 

 91.75 96.00 4.25 Magnetite altered, felsic rock 

SL21-02 0 2.30 2.3 Overburden 

 2.30 14.50 12.2 Pegmatite 

 14.50 15.15 0.65 Mafic dyke 

 15.15 16.40 1.25 Strong garnet and silica alteration 

 16.40 17.00 0.6 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 17.00 18.30 1.3 Locally semi-massive magnetite skarn 

 18.30 19.70 1.4 Mafic dyke 

 19.70 24.50 4.8 Skarn altered marble with locally semi-massive magnetite and 
trace chalcopyrite 

 24.50 25.75 1.25 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 25.75 27.35 1.6 Pegmatite 

 27.35 29.10 1.75 Mafic dyke 

 29.10 32.90 3.8 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 32.90 34.20 1.3 Marble, moderately skarn altered 

 34.20 35.75 1.55 Mafic dyke 

 35.75 38.90 3.15 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 38.90 40.35 1.45 Marble, moderately skarn altered 

 40.35 42.20 1.85 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 42.20 43.20 1 Mafic dyke 

 43.20 43.65 0.45 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 43.65 45.10 1.45 Pegmatite 

 45.10 45.50 0.4 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 45.50 46.55 1.05 Marble, moderately skarn altered 

 46.55 52.35 5.8 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 52.35 52.55 0.2 Marble, moderately skarn altered 

 52.55 54.60 2.05 Skarn altered planar bedded rock 

 54.60 56.70 2.1 Strongly skarn altered marble 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Description 

 56.70 65.45 8.75 Pegmatite 

 65.45 67.15 1.7 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 67.15 68.90 1.75 Pegmatite 

 68.90 72.75 3.85 Deformed granitoid 

 72.75 73.60 0.85 Pegmatite 

 73.60 74.35 0.75 Mafic dyke 

 74.35 78.75 4.4 Deformed granitoid 

 78.75 80.70 1.95 Mafic dyke 

 80.70 83.40 2.7 Deformed granitoid 

 83.40 84.30 0.9 Mafic dyke 

 84.30 85.50 1.2 Deformed granitoid 

 85.50 86.40 0.9 Mafic dyke 

 86.40 90.60 4.2 Deformed granitoid 

 90.60 91.35 0.75 Mafic dyke 

 91.35 95.20 3.85 Deformed granitoid 

 95.20 96.15 0.95 Massive garnet-pyroxene skarn 

 96.15 97.20 1.05 Deformed granitoid 

 97.20 98.30 1.1 Marble, moderately skarn altered 

 98.30 99.80 1.5 Massive garnet-pyroxene skarn 

 99.80 114.00 14.2 Possibly retrograde altered, broken, deformed granitoid 

 114.00 117.65 3.65 Marble, moderately skarn altered 

 117.65 118.30 0.65 Mafic dyke 

 118.30 121.55 3.25 Deformed granitoid 

 121.55 124.20 2.65 Marble, moderately skarn altered and locally with magnetite 
patches 

 124.20 125.12 0.92 Massive garnet pyroxene skarn with locally high-grade 
Chalcopyrite mineralisation 

 125.12 125.33 0.21 Silica Limestone, skarn related 

 125.33 131.55 6.22 Deformed granitoid 

 131.55 134.45 2.9 Intermediate to mafic dyke 

 134.45 141.90 7.45 Deformed granitoid 

 141.90 142.30 0.4 Mafic dyke 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Description 

 142.30 144.50 2.2 Felsic, feldspar porphyritic dyke 

 144.50 145.00 0.5 Mafic dyke 

 145.00 145.55 0.55 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 145.55 147.15 1.6 Mafic dyke 

 147.15 149.40 2.25 Deformed granitoid 

 149.40 151.20 1.8 Feldspar porphyritic mafic rock 

 151.20 155.50 4.3 Deformed granitoid 

 155.50 156.55 1.05 Mafic dyke 

 156.55 159.50 2.95 Deformed granitoid 

 159.50 161.00 1.50 Feldspar porphyritic mafic rock 

 161.00 163.65 2.65 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 163.65 164.85 1.2 Feldspar porphyritic mafic rock 

 164.85 174.95 10.1 Magnetite altered, felsic rock 

 174.95 180.55 5.6 Mafic dyke 

 180.55 180.95 0.4 Undefined, felsic volcanic-volcano sedimentary rock 

 180.95 183.70 2.75 Pegmatite 

 183.70 192.95 9.25 Deformed granitoid 

 192.95 194.50 1.55 Feldspar porphyritic mafic rock 

 194.50 196.30 1.80 Deformed granitoid 

 196.30 198.20 1.9 Pegmatite 

 198.20 201.60 3.4 Magnetite altered, felsic rock 

  



 
Page | 9 

APPENDIX C  

Great Falun Project - 2012 JORC Table 1 
Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 
 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 
Sampling 
techniques 

• Nature and quality of sampling (eg cut channels, random chips, or specific specialised industry 
standard measurement tools appropriate to the minerals under investigation, such as down 
hole gamma sondes, or handheld XRF instruments, etc). These examples should not be taken as 
limiting the broad meaning of sampling. 

• Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample presentively and the appropriate 
calibration of any measurement tools or systems used 

• Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are Material to the Public Report. 
In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been done this would be relatively simple (eg 
‘reverse circulation drilling was used to obtain 1 m samples from which 3 kg was pulverised to 
produce a 30 g charge for fire assay’). In other cases more explanation may be required, such 
as where there is coarse gold that has inherent sampling problems. Unusual commodities or 
mineralisation types (eg submarine nodules) may warrant disclosure of detailed information. 

• Core sawn in half with half core submitted to ALS laboratories. 
 

Drilling techniques • Drill type (eg core, reverse circulation, open-hole hammer, rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, 
sonic, etc) and details (eg core diameter, triple or standard tube, depth of diamond tails, face-
sampling bit or other type, whether core is oriented and if so, by what method, etc). 

• For this release, a total of 297.6 diamond drilling has been completed in two holes. Holes were 
drilled, BQ rod size, retrieving a 36,4 mm in diameter core. Contractor was Rockma Exploration 
Drilling AB.  

Drill sample 
recovery 

• Method of recording and assessing core and chip sample recoveries and results assessed. 
• Measures taken to maximise sample recovery and ensure representative nature of the samples. 
• Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery and grade and whether sample bias 

may have occurred due to preferential loss/gain of fine/coarse material. 

• No major core loss has been reported or identified within sections of importance. 

Logging • Whether core and chip samples have been geologically and geotechnically logged to a level of 
detail to support appropriate Mineral Resource estimation, mining studies and metallurgical 
studies. 

• Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in nature. Core (or costean, channel, etc) 
photography. 

• The total length and percentage of the relevant intersections logged. 

• AQI drilling included in this report has been logged for lithology, alteration and mineralisation 
using AQI’s standard logging codes and format which is suitable for initial interpretation. It has 
not been geotechnically logged. All core was logged, and the logging is both qualitative and 
quantitative in nature.  

• All core from recent drilling has been photographed 
• All drill holes were logged in full, summary logs are included in the body of this release. 

The available information is not considered adequate for Mineral Resource Estimation. 
  

Sub-sampling 
techniques and 
sample 
preparation 

• If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half or all core taken. 
• If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, etc and whether sampled wet or dry. 
• For all sample types, the nature, quality and appropriateness of the  

sample preparation technique. 
• Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling stages to maximise representivity of 

samples. 
• Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is representative of the in-situ material collected, 

including for instance results for field duplicate/second-half sampling. 

• The AQI core subject to this release was logged systematically and continuous sample intervals 
selected by mineralisation style and hosting lithology. The core was sawed by ALS Scandinavia 
in Piteå and half core analysed by accredited ALS in Galway, Ireland. Samples was crushed 
(CRU-31), split (SPL-22Y), pulverized (PUL-31). Each sample was analysed for 35 Element Aqua 
Regia ICP-AES (ME-ICP41) and for gold 30g FA ICP-AS finish (Au-ICP21). Samples above ore 
grade threshold were in addition analysed using Ore grade Element Aqua Regia with ICP-AS 
(ME-OG46, Ag-OG46, Cu-OG46, Pb-OG46, Zn-OG46) and for gold Au 30g FA-GRAV finish ((Au-
GRA21). 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 
• Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size of the material being sampled. • Sample sizes follow appropriate industry standard (sample length vs core diameter).  

Quality of assay 
data and 
laboratory tests 

